

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Civil) No. 642 of 2024

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner : M/s. Manoj Tandon, Siddharth Ranjan,
Neha Bhardwaj, Karamjit S. Chhabra, Advs.
For the Opp. Parties : Mr. Rahul Saboo, G.P.-II
Mr. Kunal Chandra Suman, A.C. to G.P.-II
Mr. Sudarshan Srivastava, Advocate

07/Dated:- 29.08.2025

1. A show-cause has been filed by the O.P. No.3 from which it transpires that a letter has been given to the District Superintendent of Education, Dhanbad requesting therein to re-submit the pension claim along with necessary documents so that the grievance of the petitioner can be redressed in totality.
2. The said letter is dated 09.06.2025 and we are in the month of August, 2025. It is a very sorry state of affairs; however, by giving last indulgence to the State to do the needful and send the same within a period of two weeks from today and thereafter, the opposite party shall proceed with the settlement of petitioner's claim as per the law.
3. List this case on 26.09.2025.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

vikas/-