

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Cvl.) No. 642 of 2024

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner : Mrs. Neha Bhardwaj, adv.
For the O.P.-State : Mr. Rahul Saboo, G.P.-II
For the A.G. : Mr. S. Srivastava, Adv.

09/Dated:07.11.2025

Gratuity payment order has been produced by Mr. Sudarshan Srivastava, learned counsel for the Accountant General Office, which transpires that payment order to the tune of Rs.1,95,605 has been made as sanctioned by the State.

The grievance of the petitioner now is that the interest has not been calculated in this account. As such, the State is directed to verify the file, and if interest has not been paid, then the same shall be calculated and paid to the petitioner.

Since the respondents are admittedly in the process of complying with the Writ Court's order, as such, the entire order be complied in true letter and spirit before the next day of hearing.

List this case on 11.12.2025.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

November 7, 2025

Fahim/-